macroeconomic environment on the Group’s chain
of operations, ensuring that mitigating measures are
applied to minimise, whenever possible, the negative
effects and uncertainty that threatens global economic
stability.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will vary, due to

changes in market interest rates, altering the Group’s
asset value.

Bondalti, under the medium and long-term financing
contracted in 2019, fixed the interest rate for the main
tranche of financing, fully mitigating the risk of interest
rate volatility. Exposure to interest rate changes was
limited only to the tranche contracted for investments
in CapEx, the value of which used at the time amounts
to 10 121 185 euros.

In the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022, the
sensitivity of the Group to changes of around one
percentage point in the indexing of the interest rate,
measured as the variation in financial profit/loss, may
be analysed as follows:

The above sensitivity analysis was calculated based on
the exposure to interest rates existing at the end date
of each financial year.

RATE 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Decrease of 1% in the interest rate
applied to the entire debt  (101 212)  (101 212)

Increase of 1% in the interest rate applied
to the entire debt  101 212  101 212

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Bondalti Capital, SA
(Amounts stated in euros)

INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 200

ANNEXES5. TOMORROW MATTERS �TO SOCIETY4. TOMORROW MATTERS �TO THE PLANET3. TOMORROW MATTERS �TO PEOPLE2. TOMORROW MATTERS �TO THE BUSINESS1. STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE �FOR CHANGE

(b) Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will vary
as a result of changes in exchange rates. The Group is
exposed to exchange rate variations.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in exchange rates of 10%
and -10%, with all other variables remaining constant.
The impact on the company’s pre-tax profit is due